

74537-9

74537-9

NO. 74537-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LATOUSHA RANEE YOUNG,

Appellant.

FILED
Oct 06, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

MARA J ROZZANO
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. THE DEFENDANT WAS PROPERLY CONVICTED OF BURGLARY FOR UNLAWFULLY ENTERING A RESIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF A COURT PROTECTIVE ORDER. 4

 B. THE COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY. 6

 C. THE INVITED ERROR DOCTRINE PRECLUDES THE DEFENDANT FROM SEEKING APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE ISSUE OF IMPOSITION OF MANDATORY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS..... 9

 D. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT NEED TO CONSIDER THE DEFENDANT'S PAST, PRESENT, OR FUTURE ABILITY TO PAY WHEN IT IMPOSES EITHER DNA OR VPA FEES. 10

 E. IMPOSITION OF THE MANDATORY LFOS DID NOT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS. 13

 F. THE DEFENDANT SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO PAY THE COSTS OF HIS UNSUCCESSFUL APPEAL..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>City of Richland v. Wakefield</u> , no. 92594-1 (9/22/16)	17
<u>Hall v. American National Plastics, Inc.</u> , 73 Wn.2d 203, 437 P.2d 693 (1968).....	19
<u>In re Dill</u> , 60 Wn.2d 148, 372 P.2d 541 (1962)	18
<u>In re Sehome Park Care Ctr., Inc.</u> , 127 Wn.2d 774, 903 P.2d 443 (1995).....	21
<u>Knight v. City of Yelm</u> , 173 Wn.2d 325, 267 P.3d 973 (2011).....	23
<u>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</u> , 156 Wn.2d 752, 131 P.3d 892 (2006).....	13
<u>National Electrical Contractors Assoc. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</u> , 66 Wn.2d 14, 400 P.2d 778 (1965)	19
<u>Pilch v. Hendrix</u> , 22 Wn. App. 531, 534 P.2d 824 (1979).....	18
<u>Ramsdell v. Ramsdell</u> , 47 Wash. 444, 92 P. 278 (1907).....	18
<u>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</u> , 128 Wn.2d 508, 910 P.2d 462 (1996).....	23
<u>State v. Barr</u> , 99 Wn.2d 75, 658 P.2d 1247 (1983)	22
<u>State v. Blank</u> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)16, 20, 21, 22	
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	22
<u>State v. Brush</u> , 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015).....	7, 9
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015).....	11
<u>State v. Corbett</u> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	9
<u>State v. Dejarlais</u> , 136 Wn.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998)	5
<u>State v. Frederick</u> , 100 Wn.2d 550, 674 P.2d 136 (1983)	16
<u>State v. Keeney</u> , 112 Wn.2d 140, 112 P.2d 140, 769 P.2d 295 (1989).....	17
<u>State v. Kuster</u> , 175 Wn. App. 420, 306 P.3d 1022 (2013).....	11
<u>State v. Ma</u> , 47226-1-II, 2016 WL 4248585, at 1 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2016).....	12
<u>State v. Mathers</u> , 193 Wn. App. 913, 376 P.3d 1163 (2016)..	10, 13, 15
<u>State v. Nolan</u> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000).....	15, 17
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 166 Wn. App. 304, 271 P.3d 264 (2012) 4, 5, 6, 8	
<u>State v. Shelton</u> , 194 Wn. App. 660, 378 P.3d 230 (2016) 11, 14, 15	
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016)	15, 21
<u>State v. Studd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	9
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 153 Wn. App. 701, 224 P.3d 814 (2009).....	20
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 136 Wn. App. 596, 150 P.3d 144 (2007)	5
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001)	6, 7

<u>Tyree v. General Insurance Co.</u> , 64 Wn.2d 748, 394 P.2d 222 (1964).....	19
<u>Water Dist. No. 111 v. Moore</u> , 65 Wn.2d 392, 397 P.2d 845 (1964)	18
<u>Weiss v. Bruno</u> , 83 Wn.2d 911, 523 P.2d 915 (1974)	23
<u>WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Article I, § 3	14
Article I, §12	12
Article IV, § 16.....	7
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Fifth Amendment.....	14
Fourteenth Amendment.....	12, 14
<u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
Laws of 1995, ch. 275, § 3	17
Laws of 2015, ch. 265, § 22	21, 24
RCW 7.68.035.....	11
RCW 10.01.160.....	11, 22
RCW 10.73.150.....	16
RCW 10.73.160.....	1, 6, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24
RCW 10.73.160(1)	15
RCW 10.73.160(3)	16, 18, 22
RCW 10.73.160(4)	17
RCW 43.43.7541.....	11, 15
<u>COURT RULES</u>	
GR 34.....	12, 13
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
J. Heller, Catch-22 (1961)	16
